

MODERN SLAVERY BILL 2018

Schedule of the amendments referred to in the Legislative Assembly's message of 6 June 2018.

- No. 1 **GOVT No. 1 [c2018-021M]**
Page 2, clause 3 (h), line 21. Omit “corporate and other bodies”. Insert instead “commercial organisations”.
- No. 2 **GOVT No. 2 [c2018-021M]**
Page 4, clause 6, lines 4 and 5. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead “An Anti-slavery Commissioner is to be appointed under Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.”.
- No. 3 **GOVT No. 3 [c2018-021M]**
Page 4, clause 7, line 9. Omit “this Act”. Insert instead “section 9 (1) (a) or (c)”.
- No. 4 **GOVT No. 4 [c2018-021M]**
Page 4, clause 8 (2), line 15. Omit “Premier”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- No. 5 **GOVT No. 5 [c2018-021M]**
Page 4, clause 9 (1), lines 20 and 21. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
 (a) to advocate for and promote action to combat modern slavery,
 (b) to identify and provide assistance and support for victims of modern slavery,
- No. 6 **GOVT No. 6 [c2018-021M]**
Page 4, clause 9 (1) (d), line 29. Omit “corporate and other bodies”. Insert instead “commercial organisations”.
- No. 7 **GOVT No. 7 [c2018-021M]**
Page 5, clause 11 (3), line 15. Omit “Premier”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- No. 8 **GOVT No. 8 [c2018-021M]**
Page 6, clause 14 (3), line 30. Omit “Premier”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- No. 9 **GOVT No. 9 [c2018-021M]**
Page 7, clause 19 (1), line 19. Omit “Presiding Officer of each House of Parliament”.
Insert instead “Minister. The report is to be furnished to the Presiding Officer of each House of Parliament within 14 sitting days after it is given to the Minister”.
- No. 10 **GOVT No. 10 [c2018-021M]**
Page 7, clause 19 (3) (d), lines 44 and 45. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 11 **GOVT No. 11 [c2018-021M]**
Page 8, clause 19 (4), line 2. Insert “Minister who is to furnish the report to the” after “report to the”.
- No. 12 **GOVT No. 12 [c2018-021M]**
Page 8, clause 19 (5), line 6. Omit “Commissioner”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- No. 13 **GOVT No. 13 [c2018-021M]**
Page 8, clause 20, lines 7–22. Omit all words on those lines.

- No. 14 **GOVT No. 14 [c2018-021M]**
Pages 8 and 9, clause 23 (1) (a)–(e), line 41 on page 8 to line 8 on page 9. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (a) to inquire into and report on matters relating to modern slavery,
 - (b) to report to both Houses of Parliament on matters relating to modern slavery.
- No. 15 **GOVT No. 15 [c2018-021M]**
Page 9, clause 23 (3), line 14. Omit all words on that line.
- No. 16 **GOVT No. 16 [c2018-021M]**
Page 10, clause 25 (1), line 3. Omit “section”. Insert instead “Act”.
- No. 17 **GOVT No. 17 [c2018-021M]**
Page 10, clause 25. Insert after line 45:
- (9) This section does not apply to a commercial organisation if the organisation is subject to obligations under a law of the Commonwealth or another State or a Territory that is prescribed as a corresponding law for the purposes of this section.
- No. 18 **GOVT No. 18 [c2018-021M]**
Page 13. Insert after line 5:
- 32 Annual reports**
- (1) The annual reporting information for a GSF agency under the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018* is to include the following matters:
 - (a) a statement of the action taken by the agency in relation to any issue raised by the Anti-slavery Commissioner during the financial year then ended concerning the operations of the agency and identified by the Commissioner as being a significant issue,
 - (b) a statement of steps taken to ensure that goods and services procured by and for the agency during the financial year then ended were not the product of modern slavery within the meaning of the *Modern Slavery Act 2018*.
 - (2) This section commences on the commencement of Part 7.3 of the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018*.
- No. 19 **GOVT No. 19 [c2018-021M]**
Pages 14 and 15, Schedule 1, line 1 on page 14 to line 29 on page 15. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 20 **GOVT No. 20 [c2018-021M]**
Page 29, Schedule 6.5, lines 1–6. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 21 **GOVT No. 21 [c2018-021M]**
Page 30, Schedule 6.7 [3], line 25. Omit “the steps”. Insert instead “reasonable steps that are”.
- No. 22 **GOVT No. 22 [c2018-021M]**
Page 30, Schedule 6.7 [5], line 37. Insert “take reasonable steps to” after “must”.
-